EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY

The Director of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government, Department of Public Works has carefully reviewed the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government's needs for land used in the administration of Metro programs and to conduct municipal business. This office has determined that the parcel of land listed below, located in Louisville/Jefferson County, Kentucky, and which is scheduled for action by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government, is not needed or suitable for any specific municipal use.

LOCATED AT 6217 COOPER CHAPEL ROAD, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

PARCEL NO. 128X

Being a tract of land in Jefferson County along the east side of Cooper Chapel Road approximately 110 feet southeast of the intersection of Cooper Chapel and Chambers Way, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 40.68 feet left of Cooper Chapel East station 50+80.10 thence North 04 degrees 36 minutes 28 seconds East, 52.22 feet to a point 89.67 feet right of Cooper Chapel station 130+62.75 thence South 85 degrees 23 minutes 33 seconds East, 70.00 feet to a point 117.06 feet left of Cooper Chapel East station 51+28.58 thence South 04 degrees 36 minutes 28 seconds West, 81.58 feet to a point 40.64 feet left of Cooper Chapel East station 51+61.24 thence North 62 degrees 38 minutes 23 seconds West, 75.91 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

The above described parcel contains 0.1075 acres (4683 sq. ft.).

BEING the same property conveyed to Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government by a Deed of Conveyance dated January 14, 2004 and of record in Deed Book 8338, Page 929 in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

VANESSA D. BURNS. Director

Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government

Department of Public Works